

## Financial Community Presentation/February 5, 2003/Ken Chenault

Thanks, Ron.

Good afternoon. Welcome to our first financial community meeting of the year. Let me open with today's agenda.

I will use the opening 20 minutes or so to review our 2002 performance. I'll go over our financial results, as well as the progress we made during the year to strengthen our business position. I will also give you some perspective on our outlook for the moderate to long-term.

Since our progress at Financial Advisors remains a topic of interest for many of you, we decided to cover this business in greater depth today. Jim Cracchiolo and 3 members of his executive team will take you through:

- the progress we're making at Financial Advisors,
- and how we're leveraging our competitive advantages for future growth.

As these are the business leaders responsible for implementing much of AEFA's strategy, I thought it would be useful for you to hear about our actions and plans directly from them.

As always, the last hour or so will be available for you to ask any questions you may have of me or other members of our management team.

Let me turn to the company's performance for 2002.

As you know, 2002 brought with it a number of environmental challenges:

- weak economies in markets around the world;
- significant volatility and an overall decline in the equity markets;
- And, in the latter half of the year, we faced -- and continue to face -- an uncertain international political environment, including, as you know, the possibility of war in Iraq.

We entered 2002 with a cautious view of the environment, and therefore developed business plans in line with our conservative outlook.

As the year progressed, on the positive side of the equation, we saw the benefit of:

- relatively low interest rate levels;
- very strong credit performance;
- and modest growth in spending by consumers.

The environment clearly provided more challenges than benefits. But, even with those challenges, we kept our focus on actions we could control and continued to invest in the business. As a result I feel very good about our full year performance.

On a GAAP basis for the year:

- Earnings per share were up by 105 percent;
- Return on equity (as calculated on a trailing 12 month basis) was 20.6 percent; and
- Revenue growth was 5 percent.

As you know, our 2001 financial results included a number of significant items which served to depress our year-ago results, and help to explain why earnings more than doubled in 2002.

Nevertheless, even after considering these items, our underlying earnings growth was quite strong, and we moved back in the direction of our long-term financial targets.

On an overall basis I view our earnings performance, and the quality of those earnings, as quite positive. The flexibility added to our business models over the last two years allowed us to generate solid growth in current earnings -- even with a weak revenue environment -- and while absorbing significantly higher levels of marketing and other investments.

In addition, we continued to make improvements in our risk profile, leading to a stronger consolidated balance sheet.

For example:

- Our card reserve coverage ratios of past due balances improved for both charge and lending;
- We increased our reserves for potential merchant bankruptcies;
- And we strengthened reserves within our commercial mortgage portfolio at Financial Advisors.

At last year's meeting, I told you about the signposts I'd be using to measure the company's 2002 performance. These signposts represented the 5 business areas most critical to our overall performance. And, as our strategic focus won't be changing in 2003, they'll continue to be priorities for us this year. Here's how we did. I'll start with our company-wide signposts.

### **Are we making progress in continuing to improve our margins?**

Throughout the year margin improvement was an important priority for the organization. We continued to reengineer our processes and, as a result, saw improvements in operating expenses and provision.

On a consolidated basis, our reengineering actions delivered better than expected results, surpassing the \$1 billion target we set for ourselves at the beginning of 2002.

Workforce reductions accounted for a significant portion of the savings achieved in 2002. As you can see here, our workforce is down 15 percent against our base at the beginning of 2001.

At TRS, the most significant reductions occurred within our Corporate Travel business, while at Financial Advisors reductions occurred across the company, from our field leadership to the back office.

At the Bank, reengineering actions reduced the workforce by several hundred employees. Employee levels on a reported basis have recently increased due to the buyout of our joint venture partner in Brazil, which moved these JV employees onto our payroll.

But workforce actions were just one element of the reengineering benefits we delivered.

Another significant component of our margin improvement – and one that is particularly important to sustainability – relates to the Internet.

We continue to take advantage of our existing Internet platforms by shifting additional volumes to the web.

- Within the U.S. 80 percent of our card servicing transactions are now available online. In fact, we have more **online** interactions with customers than we do by telephone or in person.
- As an example at AEFA, 66 percent of all 401(k) transactions are now done on the 'Net, saving valuable service resources.

While we've made good progress at shifting volumes, a lot of opportunity still remains.

For example:

- In Corporate Travel, only 14 percent of client transactions were booked online last year;
- In U.S. Card, only 1 percent of cardmember statements are delivered via the web;
- And, at Financial Advisors, only 7 percent of our retail client base is enrolled for online access.

Each of our businesses has specific plans in place to move more volumes to the web.

With the majority of our online servicing capabilities built and paid for, we expect the Internet to generate sustainable margin improvement for us over the near to moderate term.

In addition to the Internet, we also expect to see short and moderate-term reengineering benefits in a number of other areas. We've already delivered significant savings through improved procurement processes. But with an indirect cost base of over \$5 billion, we expect to see further savings as more and more purchases are put under centralized control.

Fraud is another good story for us. As a result of reengineering, our fraud provision rate dropped by 45 percent over the last 2 years. And, as we roll-out additional actions, we expect our cumulative fraud reengineering savings to more than double by 2005.

A third key initiative is Global Infrastructure Optimization. As we've discussed before, GIO increases our economic flexibility by leveraging customer service capabilities and educated workforces around the world.

We've already taken advantage of opportunities such as this to service:

- Japanese cardmembers out of Australia,
- European cardmembers in Madrid
- and U.S. cardmembers and financial service clients in India.

While we will always maintain some level of local servicing in major markets, our opportunity to shift certain types of transactions to lower cost markets continues to be substantial. Over the next few years we expect to ramp this activity up even further.

To give you some perspective, the 3 examples I just mentioned represent approximately a quarter of our total 2002 reengineering savings – **not** an insignificant proportion. And, as you saw, a great deal of potential remains. So looking at our overall margin performance I feel good about the benefits we delivered.

But, even more importantly, I feel good about the nature of our actions – specifically, the momentum of our efforts, and the progress we’re making in bringing our margins back to 1996 levels. Margin improvement will remain a priority for 2003. And, based on the reengineering opportunities currently identified or underway, our target is to deliver another \$1 billion in benefits again this year.

The second signpost for the company focused on growth.

### **Are we on the offensive in terms of growth, launching products and services, signing deals and partnerships, outperforming the competition?**

The benefits we’ve gained from our business model improvements over the last two years have allowed us to direct a significant portion of our investment dollars to growth initiatives. Going into the year we had a robust list of profitable growth opportunities from which to choose.

And, as we told you in the 3<sup>rd</sup> quarter, our confidence in these opportunities was such that we made a deliberate tradeoff between current earnings and investments in growth. This can be seen most clearly in our marketing line.

In the 4<sup>th</sup> quarter we continued our trend of increasing our marketing dollars at TRS year over year. This growth is in contrast to a number of our peers, several of whom reduced marketing to offset the weak environment. Our spending at TRS is now back to our levels of 2000, and I feel very good about our ability to scale up our marketing investments.

So, while it is good that we were able to spend more, the better news is that this spending produced visible results. As we told you in the third quarter, we expected our investments to generate momentum in our fourth quarter metrics, and they did. We grew cards, launched new products and signed new deals.

We brought on our highest level of new cards since the first quarter of 2001. Each of our card businesses had strong acquisition performance in the quarter, including U.S. consumer, U.S. small business, International and Global Network Services. Our acquisition efforts in the U.S. and international are increasingly focused on products that provide value and drive spending through incentives and rewards.

Contributing to our recent card growth has been the good early performance of our new charge card products with embedded rewards, and our new cash rebate product. Together these products accounted for almost 500,000 new cards in 2002, mostly in the 4th quarter.

As we’ve discussed, rewards-based products not only support our proprietary merchant network with higher spending, but have favorable economics in terms of attrition, credit and payment.

In addition to these recent product launches, we continue to grow other reward-based lending products such as Delta and Costco, and are enrolling an increasing number of Blue cardmembers into Membership Rewards.

Let me just say a few words about Blue before moving on.

Across the lending arena, and particularly for our Blue product, we carefully monitor industry activity and will selectively adjust our APR pricing to be competitive. But, let me tell you, we will not lead the pack in moving to irrational pricing levels -- and we don't think we have to given our value proposition.

Many of our peers rely heavily on AR to drive their business models. And, in order to sustain their metrics, they require ever-higher levels of balance growth. While some of the recent low APR offers in the market may gain them balances, it will be at a significant cost to their margins. As we've shared with you in the past, our lending portfolio has a breadth and depth of products -- products intended to meet the needs of various customer segments.

Several sizable components of our portfolio have value propositions that are not centered on APR, but on other elements of value -- for example: rewards on Costco and Delta products, and the cash float flexibility of our Lending on Charge products. For these products, we can support a higher APR, earn more spread revenue, and provide a more stable earnings stream.

Now, returning to growth. Our new charge card and cashback product are just two examples of the growth momentum we built during the year. We also launched over 100 proprietary card products across international.

- We delivered a number of key account signings in Corporate Services, such as Accenture, Unisys and P&G.
- We agreed on an important travel distribution deal with American Airlines.
- And, we signed a number of important partnerships, including:
  - new GNS issuers such as Toyota Finance in Japan and Lotte in Korea,
  - new Membership Rewards partners such as Home Depot and Toys R Us, and new partners in our Small Business Everyday Savings program, such as Staples and Kinko's.

Financial Advisors also expanded their product portfolio, launching a number of new sub-advised funds, insurance products and our American Express ONE account. But I'll leave the details of AEFA's progress in this area to Jim and his team later on.

As you can see, even with all that was going on externally this year, we stayed on the offensive in terms of growth. We expect our 2002 launches and initiatives -- as well as growth initiatives planned for 2003 -- to further improve our market position over the moderate to long-term.

The next signpost related specifically to Financial Advisors.

### **Have we generated traction against our strategy, as measured by improvements in our metrics and earnings?**

You'll be hearing about Financial Advisors at length from Jim and his team, but I believe we made solid progress during the year. While earnings performance was still weak given the environment, we gained traction in a number of key areas, including: investment performance, product breadth, and advisor growth. We are still not where we need to be from an overall performance standpoint but, as you'll see, we are clearly moving forward.

The next signpost is specific to TRS.

**Depending on the level of improvement to the economy, is our billed business growing across each of our products and markets?**

As you can see, our billed business growth trend was quite positive during the year. Corporate billings continued to be weak, but consumer spending in the U.S., Canada, Europe and Asia remained relatively strong throughout the year. On an absolute basis, our 4<sup>th</sup> quarter growth rate of 13 percent was quite strong.

We recognize that this growth was off a lower base in 2001, but, nonetheless, our level of 4<sup>th</sup> quarter billings did represent a record quarter for us. But, in addition to just looking at our absolute growth, we also look at our relative performance. Against this comparison, we stack up fairly well. Our billings growth of 13 percent in the 4<sup>th</sup> quarter was generally in line with our top performing peers.

These volumes also translated into solid growth in loan balances year over year, where we grew at a rate equal to or better than all other issuers except for Capital One. Looking just at the 4<sup>th</sup> quarter is perhaps a better way to see our momentum. Comparing loan balances in Q4 against Q3, our growth of 8 percent on a managed basis was the highest in our peer group. Loan growth in our owned portfolio was 15 percent versus last quarter.

The final signpost is also for TRS.

**Is credit performing within our expectations, given the environment and the unemployment rate?**

I believe our credit performance has been very strong. And credit management continues to be a very good story for us. In terms of quality, our loss and delinquency trends improved in the 4<sup>th</sup> quarter. Our charge card product continues to perform exceptionally well – with our worldwide loss rate now down to an historic low.

We continue to see good credit performance in our U.S. loan portfolio. As international is becoming a larger component of our worldwide balances, we also thought it would be useful to show you the writeoff rates for this segment. As you can see, both the rates and the trends for international generally track against our U.S. experience.

With so much uncertainty in the external environment, our goal was to focus on the elements of the business we could control – for example:

- Investing in growth
- Implementing our reengineering plans and delivering against our targets.
- And carefully managing our credit performance, which is particularly important in light of the environment.

Even with weak revenue growth, we delivered strong earnings, while increasing our investments. And reengineering further improved the flexibility of our business models, increasing my confidence in the sustainability of our performance. I am very proud of what the organization achieved this year.

\* \* \* \* \*

There are two other accomplishments I want to mention which, while not having a direct impact on the bottom line, are nonetheless important to our future performance. The first relates to the strength of our organization.

Over the last 2 years, our leadership team and our employees have dealt with a significant amount of change, including a 15 percent reduction in the workforce. One accomplishment I am quite proud of is that we have kept the organization focused and motivated throughout this time. And this is not just based on anecdotes.

- Our internal employee survey, which we conduct annually, showed improvements in employee satisfaction for the 7<sup>th</sup> year in a row;
- And, in the recent Fortune Survey on Best Companies to Work for in the U.S., our ranking moved from #91 to #36, exceeding our prior best of #77 in 2000.

Given the challenges we face and the goals we want to accomplish, a motivated work force is essential for any service company – and particularly for us given the strong association between service and our brand.

Over the last 2 years:

- our organization has become tougher;
- our executional abilities have improved even further, given all of the change we had to manage;
- and our employees have become more resilient, while generally remaining very positive about their work and the company.

The second accomplishment I want to mention relates to our corporate focus. One reason I believe we made good progress in 2002 is that we were able to focus most of our time and attention on growth initiatives and business model improvements.

We had more time to spend on tactics during the year because we didn't have to spend time questioning and reassessing our strategies and direction. While we continually review and evolve our business strategies, I believe we have the basic questions answered.

- We know what businesses we are in – global payments and retail financial services.
- We know how we want to be positioned with our customers – as a premium provider of value.
- And we know how we want to conduct our business – in accordance with our corporate values, and therefore, in accordance with what our brand stands for – integrity, trust, quality, customer commitment and service.

Having this clarity, particularly while many other companies are searching for a similar understanding, allows us to be more focused in delivering against our growth objectives.

\* \* \* \* \*

So, how does all of this translate into my outlook for the company over the moderate to long-term? I continue to be optimistic, and for a number of reasons:

- The strength and flexibility of our business models;
- The range of growth opportunities we have and the priority we've placed on pursuing them; and
- The direction and focus of our organization.

In July I gave you some historical perspective on our business. I mentioned that, as we looked back over the period from 1980 to 2000, the company had the benefit of a robust environment.

- The S&P 500 had appreciated 12 percent on a compounded basis – including 16 percent growth from 1995 to 2000.
- And, our 20 year compounded billings growth was 14 percent.

It was during this time period that our current financial objectives were set – 12 percent to 15 percent EPS growth, 8 percent revenue growth, and 18 percent to 20 percent ROE – on average and over time. Against the backdrop of today's environment, 20 years of 14 percent billings growth and 12 percent market appreciation seems very optimistic.

Now, as we prepare our outlook, we use what we consider to be modest assumptions: growth in the average S&P of 8 percent, and billings growth of 6 percent to 10 percent -- essentially half of our historical rates. Applying these assumptions against our improved economics, our models currently show us being able to achieve 12 percent to 15 percent EPS growth over the next 3 to 5 years.

There are, of course, all sorts of caveats to these numbers related to interest rates, tax rates, continued reengineering and so on. But essentially our models indicate that, under the economic scenario I've defined for you, our growth objectives are achievable.

In addition to our earnings objective, the models also indicate that our group of businesses should deliver Return On Equity, on a consolidated basis, within our long-term targeted range. Another point to note about this outlook is that it assumes our growth remains organic, which I believe is a more stable source of growth for the company. By focusing on core economic levers within each of our existing businesses – such as, reducing cardmember and client attrition, increasing average spending per card, increasing assets per client – I believe we have significant opportunity to grow our earnings.

It doesn't mean we won't pursue acquisitions that are targeted and appropriately valued. But it does mean we are not dependent on making acquisitions to achieve our earnings target – we are not on a treadmill.

Now, as you know, we have not historically projected our short-term performance. And, given the current environment, I have no intention of starting this practice now. We enter 2003 as we entered 2002 – with a cautious outlook – and with no expectation that economic conditions will significantly improve. And our current business plans reflect this.

In addition, given the uncertainty of the environment, we've prepared contingency plans for each of our businesses. Now I'm not saying we've anticipated, and are prepared for, every possible scenario, but these plans can help us make the tradeoffs we'd face should major events, such as a war in Iraq, occur.

Our 2002 performance gives me confidence in our ability to deal with challenges. And the strong foundation we've built over the last 2 years makes me optimistic about our prospects over the moderate to long-term. I feel

we are well positioned to deliver strong long-term shareholder value. One important element of our potential growth is American Express Financial Advisors.

Given the volatility of the equity markets and our recent financial performance I know that questions have been raised about Financial Advisors' growth potential and its future within our strategy. I felt it was important to address these questions and issues head on, so I decided to put AEFA on today's agenda.

As we've told you over the last 18 months, we are implementing significant change at Financial Advisors.

- Some of the changes are remedial in nature and represent efforts to close historical gaps;
- While other actions represent proactive efforts to leverage AEFA's competitive strengths and advantages.

Many of these changes, however, have been behind the scenes, and their full impact is not yet evident in our results. Also, a difficult market environment obscures the view of some of the benefits we've achieved. As a result we want to use our time today to share some of our progress at Financial Advisors, and also share how we're thinking about growth.

In addition, we wanted to introduce you to some members of AEFA's executive team so you could hear directly from them about the changes occurring in their areas, and the strategies they're pursuing to position AEFA for growth. The goal today is to provide you with an understanding of:

- Financial Advisors' base business model structure and its inherent advantages;
- The existing and potential growth opportunities available to us; and
- The actions we've taken to capitalize on those opportunities.

I thought I would start off by addressing the question: "How does Financial Advisors fit within American Express?"

It is my view that American Express is fairly unique within financial services.

- We have the advantages of an operating company while still having two different, yet strong, businesses under one roof – global payments and retail financial services.
- The complementary nature of the earnings cycle of these businesses (which can be viewed as a "spend" business and an "invest" business) provide added flexibility to our overall company results.
- And, we have generally delivered good, consistent returns.

While this has not been the case **every** year over the last 20 – there have clearly been exceptions -- the overall record for these businesses has been very good. And I believe, on a stand-alone basis, both payments and financial services can deliver growth within our targeted ranges – on average and over time.

Using just about any metric you choose, our 1984 acquisition of IDS – now American Express Financial Advisors – has been a success. AEFA's historical returns through 2001 are quite impressive. And, in fact, even in the difficult environment of 2002, Financial Advisors generated earnings at a level close to what we paid for them.

As we've discussed with you a number of times, these results reflect:

- the substantial economic benefits within AEFA's planning based approach
- and the combination of its in-house distribution system and manufacturing capabilities.

It is difficult to see AEFA's growth reverting back to the 15 percent+ levels of pre-2001. But as you'll hear from Jim, even assuming equity market growth of only 8 percent (half the level of the late 1990's), the strengths of our business model, coupled with the changes implemented over the last two years, help position AEFA to grow at a level consistent with our 12 percent -- 15 percent financial target, on average and over time. As a result, I am very comfortable with the strategic rationale for the co-existence of our payments and retail financial services businesses.

With that, let me now bring up Jim Cracchiolo, Group President of Global Financial Services, and Chairman and CEO of American Express Financial Advisors.

## **INFORMATION RELATING TO FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS**

This presentation includes forward-looking statements, which are subject to risks and uncertainties. The words "believe," "expect," "anticipate," "optimistic," "intend," "plan," "aim," "will," "should," "could," "likely," and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date on which they are made. The company undertakes no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements. Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from these forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to: the company's ability to successfully implement a business model that allows for significant earnings growth based on revenue growth that is lower than historical levels, including the ability to improve its operating expense to revenue ratio both in the short-term and over time, which will depend in part on the effectiveness of re-engineering and other cost control initiatives, as well as factors impacting the company's revenues; the company's ability to grow its business and meet or exceed its return on equity target by reinvesting approximately 35% of annually-generated capital, and returning approximately 65% of such capital to shareholders, over time, which will depend on the company's ability to manage its capital needs and the effect of business mix, acquisitions and rating agency requirements; the ability to increase investment spending, which will depend in part on the equity markets and other factors affecting revenues, and the ability to capitalize on such investments to improve business metrics; fluctuation in the equity markets, which can affect the amount and types of investment products sold by AEFA, the market value of its managed assets, management and distribution fees received based on those assets and the amount of amortization of DAC; potential deterioration in AEFA's high-yield and other investments, which could result in further losses in AEFA's investment portfolio; the ability of AEFA to sell certain high-yield investments at expected values and within anticipated timeframes and to maintain its high-yield portfolio at certain levels in the future; developments relating to AEFA's platform structure for financial advisors, including the ability to increase advisor productivity, increase the growth of productive new advisors and create efficiencies in the infrastructure; AEFA's ability to roll out new and attractive products in a timely manner and effectively manage the economics in selling a growing volume of non-proprietary products; investment performance in AEFA's businesses; the success, timeliness and financial impact, including costs, cost savings and other benefits, of re-engineering initiatives being implemented or considered by the company, including cost management, structural and strategic measures such as vendor, process, facilities and operations consolidation, outsourcing (including, among others, technologies operations), relocating certain functions to lower cost overseas locations, moving internal and external functions to the Internet to save costs, the scale-back of corporate lending in certain regions, and planned staff reductions relating to certain of such re-engineering actions; the ability to control and manage operating, infrastructure, advertising and promotion and other expenses as business expands or changes, including balancing the need for longer-term investment spending; the impact on the company's businesses and uncertainty created by the September 11th terrorist attacks, and the potential negative effect on the company's businesses and infrastructure, including information technology systems, of any such attacks or disaster in the future; the impact on the company's businesses resulting from a war with Iraq; the company's ability to recover under its insurance policies for losses resulting from the September 11th terrorist attacks; consumer and business spending on the company's travel related services products, particularly credit and charge cards and growth in card lending balances, which depend in part on the ability to issue new and enhanced card products and increase revenues from such products, attract new Cardholders, capture a greater share of existing Cardholders' spending, sustain premium discount rates, increase merchant coverage, retain Cardmembers after low introductory lending rates have expired, and expand the global network services business; the ability to execute the company's global corporate services strategy, including greater penetration of middle market companies, increasing capture of non-T&E spending through greater use of the company's purchasing card and other means, and further globalizing business capabilities; the ability to manage and expand Cardmember benefits, including Membership Rewards(R), in a cost effective manner; the triggering of obligations to make payments to certain co-brand partners, merchants, vendors and customers under contractual arrangements with such parties under certain circumstances; successfully expanding the company's on-line and off-line distribution channels and cross-selling financial, travel, card and other products and services to its customer base, both in the U.S. and abroad; effectively leveraging the company's assets, such as its brand, customers and international presence, in the Internet environment; investing in and competing at the leading edge of technology across all businesses; a downturn in the company's businesses and/or negative changes in the company's and its subsidiaries' credit ratings, which could result in contingent payments under contracts, decreased liquidity and higher borrowing costs;

increasing competition in all of the company's major businesses; fluctuations in interest rates, which impact the company's borrowing costs, return on lending products and spreads in the investment and insurance businesses; credit trends and the rate of bankruptcies, which can affect spending on card products, debt payments by individual and corporate customers and businesses that accept the company's card products and returns on the company's investment portfolios; foreign currency exchange rates; political or economic instability in certain regions or countries, which could affect lending activities, among other businesses; legal and regulatory developments, such as in the areas of consumer privacy and data protection; acquisitions; the adoption of recently issued accounting rules related to the consolidation of special purpose entities, including those involving collateralized debt obligations, structured loan trusts, mutual funds, hedge funds and limited partnerships that the company manages and/or invests in, which could affect both the company's balance sheet and results of operations; and outcomes in litigation. A further description of these and other risks and uncertainties can be found in the company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2001, and its other reports filed with the SEC.